## STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

## RESOLUTION NO. 69-18

FORMATION OF AN INTERAGENCY PROGRAMMING COMMITTEE TO CONSIDER THE OVERALL STATE PROGRAM FOR THE CONTROL AND MANAGEMENT OF WATER QUALITY

WHEREAS, the Study Panel formed to consider changes in the Water Quality Control Act Recommended that:

"An interagency committee for water quality control and management activities should be created, consisting of water quality representatives from each of the following: The Resources Agency, The State Water Resources Control Board, The Departments of Agriculture, Conservation, Finance, Fish and Game, Harbors and Watercraft, Public Health, Water Resources, and the Colorado River Board. The Committee should be chaired by a representative of the State Water Resources Control Board"; and

WHEREAS, it was further recommended that the objectives for the Committee should be "to assure that the total state program for the control and management of water quality is adequate to meet state and local needs and to assure maximum efficiency in the conduct of individual state agency activities which form a part of the total state program"; and

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill 413 requires that the Board coordinate the water quality related investigations of state agencies, and further, since impending budget limitations make essential a careful weighing of the several areas of effort and resulting assignment of priorities; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Board request the Secretary of the Resources Agency to implement formation of an Interagency Programming Committee.

## CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Executive Officer of the State Water Resources Control Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on October 16, 1969.

Jerome B. Gilbert

Executive Officer